RESOLUTION NO. 95-2

A RESOLUTION PLEDGING ASSURANCES BY THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, AS GRANTEE AGENCY RELATIVE TO FEDERAL GRANT AND RELATIVE TO ANY SUCH FUTURE GRANTS THAT SUCH CITY WILL ADHERE TO MINORITY SOLICITATION STANDARDS AND TO THE PROCUREMENT STANDARDS SET FORTH BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, IN ATTACHMENT O, CIRCULAR NO. A-102 AT SECTION NO. 1300.17 AND TO THE COST STANDARDS AS SET FORTH IN ATTACHMENT B, CIRCULAR NO. A-87.

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Wathena, Kansas, authorized the application for federal grant monies under the Small Cities - Community Development Block Grant Program; and,

WHEREAS, subsequent to such application such a grant was approved and ultimately monies were disbursed; and,

WHEREAS, the federal government requires assurances by grantee agencies that certain procurement of supplies, equipment, construction and service are effected by the use of federally-prescribed standards and guidelines; and,

WHEREAS, the federal government requires assurances by grantee agencies that standards for selected items of cost are effected by the use of federally-prescribed standards and guidelines;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. That the City of Wathena, Kansas, hereby pledges its assurances as grantee agency relative to a federal grant and relative to any such future grants, that such City will adhere to the procurement standards set forth by the Federal Government in Attachment O, Circular No. A-102 at Section No. 1300.17.

SECTION 2. That the City of Wathena, Kansas, hereby pledges its assurances as grantee agency relative to a federal grant and relative to any such future grants, that such City will adhere to standards for selected items of cost set forth by the Federal Government in OMB Circular No. A-87.

SECTION 3. That the City of Wathena, Kansas, hereby pledges its assurances as grantee agency relative to a federal grant and relative to any such future grants, that such City will

Resolution No. 95-2 Page 2

adhere to standards for direct solicitation of minority and womenowned businesses for procurement of administrative services.

 $\,$ SECTION 4. That this resolution shall be effective from and after its adoption.

ADOPTED this 4th day of April, 1995.

Mayor Jack Slaughter

ATTEST:

Laralee Miller, City Clerk